
SCH-11/1/2026-O/o DIR(CFls) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship 
Directorate General of Training 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

4th Floor Kaushal Bhawan, 
New Moti Bagh,Chanakyapuri 

New Delhi - 110023 
Dated: 06.03.2026 

Subject: Nomination of Officials for Training Programme on Procurement, Contract Management 
and Public-Private Partnerships (PPP) at CSTARI under PM-SETU Scheme - reg. 

In continuation of the proposal regarding Training Programme on Procurement, Contract 
Management and Public-Private Partnerships (PPP) for NSTls & DGT Officials under 
Component-II of the Pradhan Mantri - Skilling and Employability Transformation through 
Upgraded !Tis (PM-SETU) Scheme, it has been decided to conduct the said training programme 
at CSTARI, Kolkata. 

2. The training programme is aimed at strengthening the institutional capacity of NSTls, 
RDSDEs and DGT (HQ) officials in the areas of public procurement, contract management and 
PPP frameworks, in view of the establishment and operationalization of National Centres of 
Excellence (NCoEs) under PM-SETU. 

3. The programme shall be conducted by CSTARI for a duration of five days from 16.03.2026 
to 20.03.2026 (in two batches of 25 participants each), as per the framework shared by LBSNAA 
and finalized in consultation with DGT. 

4. Accordingly, the list of nominated officials for participation in the above training programme 
is enclosed as Annexure-1. The nominated officers are directed to attend the programme as per 
schedule. 

5. CSTARI shall make necessary arrangements along with Boarding facility includes fooding 
& lodging to participants for conducting of the programme. 

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority. 

(Hem 
~~ 

I G Jarej 
Direc or (CFI) 

Copy to: 

1. Sr. PPS to DG(T), DGT 
2. DDG(SKG),DDG(AK),DDG(SSN) 
3. Director, Scheme for information and necessary action. 
4. Director,CSTARI Kolakta for necessary arrangement. 
5. Executive Director, NIMI Chennai for information and necessary action. 
6. All concerned RDSDEs/NSTls to relieve the nominated Officials to enable .to attend 

the Training Programme 
7. Officials concerned 

(Nizam rb uiya) 
Deputy Director (CFI) 
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Annexure-1 

List of nominated officials for participation in Training Programme on Procurement, Contract 
Management and Public-Private Partnerships (PPP) at CSTARI 

Name of the 
Officer Designation Role Institute Name Email ID 
Shri Avinash Regional 
Kishore Director RD NSTI Kanpur rdsde-up-msde@gov.in 
Shri Gautam Regional NSTI 
Chandra Saha Director RD Bhubaneswar rdsde-odi-msde@gov.in 

Deputy Purchase 
P. Namasivayam Director Coordinator NSTI Chennai pnsivayamadt.cti@gov.in 

Regional 
Lt Col Vishal Arora Director RD NSTI Ludhiana vishal.arora79@dgt.gov.in 

Regional NSTI 
Shri Ravi Chilukoti Director RD Hyderabad (V) ravi.chilukoti@gov.in 
Sh. N Ramesh Assistant Purchase 
Kumar Director Officer NSTI Kanpur nrameshkumarto.cti@gov.in 

Training Purchase NSTI 
Shri C.Stalin Officer Officer Bhubaneswar c.stalin83@gov.in 
Shri A. Jagadish Training Purchase 
Nayak Officer Officer NSTI Chennai jagdish.naik73@gov.in 

Nitesh Kumar Assistant Purchase 
Maurya Director Officer NSTI Ludhiana nitesh.maurya@dgt.gov.in 

Training Purchase NSTI 
D. Mahesh Officer Officer Hyderabad (V) mahesh.dali@gov.in 

Assistant NSTI (W) 
Amlan Senapati Director Principal Agartala amlan.senapati@dgt.gov.in 

Deputy NSTI (W) 
Priyanka Somani Director Principal Jaipur priyanka.somani24@dgt.gov.in 

Assistant NSTI (W) 
Ms. Babita Director Principal Panipat babita.dgt@dgt.gov.in 
Sh. Abhishek Deputy 
Kumar Director Principal NSTI (W) Patna abhishek.kum@nic.in 

Assistant NSTI (W) 
M SARAVANA Director Principal Trivandrum saravanam.dgt@dgt.gov.in 
Shri.L R Ramesh Assistant 
Babu Director Principal NSTI Calicut rameshbabu.lr@gov.in 

Assistant Principal-
Gajendra Koli Director nominated NSTI Dehradun gajendra.koli@dgt.gov.in 

Joint 
Sh. Rajesh Meena Director Principal NSTI Ludhiana rajesh.meena80@nic.in 

Joint NSTI-V 

D. Sudhakar Director Principal Hyderabad dheravath.dgt@dgt.gov.in 

Naresh kumar Deputy Nominated NSTI (W) 

Chawan Director by RD Mumbai nareshkumar.dgt@dgt.gov.in 
Joint 

Shri.G.Venkatesh Director Principal NSTI Mumbai gv.venkatesh@gov.in 



Name of the 
SI.No Officer Designation Role Institute Name Email ID 

Piyush Prakash Assistant Principal NSTI (W) 
22 Ramteke Director Nominated Bengaluru ramteke.piyush39@dgt.gov.in 

Deputy NSTI (W), 
23 Jaishiv Sharma Director Principal Allahabad jaishiv.sharma@dgt.gov.in 

Assistant 
24 Vijaya K. Laur Director Principal NSTI (W), Goa Vijaya.laur72@gov.in 

Deputy NSTI (W}, 
25 S.Priya Director Principal Hyderabad priya.s@gov.in 

Surendra Kumar Assistant 

26 Meena Director Principal RDSDEJ&K surendra.kumar06@dgt.gov.in 

Assistant NSTI (W), 
27 Mahima Totla Director Principal Kolkata mahima.totla@dgt.gov.in 

Deputy NSTI (W}, 
28 Pabitra Ghosh director Principal Naida pabitra.ghosh@nic.in 

Assistant NSTI (W}, 
29 Ms. Polly Biswas Director Principal Shimla QOll~.biswas@dgt.gov.in 

Assistant NSTI (W}, 
30 C.Suja Director Principal Trichy c.suja71@gov.in 

Assistant 
31 Ritu Rani Director Principal NSTI (W}, Tura riturani.dgt@nic.in 

Assistant NSTI (W}, 
32 A. K. Agarwal Director Principal Vadodara toepcrvti.vad-mosde@gov.in 

Assistant NSTI, 
33 Sonaji meghana Director Principal Bengaluru Sonaji. Meghana@dgt.gov.in 

Deputy NSTI, 
34 Arun Kumar Gupta Director Principal Bhubaneswar arun.gupta93@dgt.gov.in 

Joint 
35 S SAMSUDEEN Director Principal NSTI, Chennai s.samsudeen@gov.in 

Joint 
36 Ashim Roy Director Principal NSTI, Howrah ashim.roy73@nic.in 

Deputy NSTI, 

37 N. P Bannibagi Director Principal Hyderabad ( R) n.bannibagi@gov.in 
NSTI, 

38 B.K Dubey Director Principal Jamshedpur binod.dubey@gov.in 
Sh Rahul Deputy 

39 Priyadarshi Director Principal NSTI, Kanpur rahu1.priy95@nic.in 
Joint 

40 S.R.Singh Director Principal NSTI, Jodhpur sr.singh77@nic.in 
Assistant 

41 Bhagat Singh Director Principal NSTI, Haldwani chauhan.bs68@gov.in 
Deputy 

42 Hitesh Kumar Director DGT HQ(IT) hitesh.kumar18@gov.in 

Asheesh Kumar Deputy 

43 Shukla Director DGT HQ (CFI) asheesh.shukla@dgt.gov.in 
Assistant 

44 Sher Singh Meena Director DGT HQ (GA) Sher.singhmeena@gov.in 

Assistant 
NSTI Mumbai Akshay Kumar Director 45 devakshayll@dgt.gov.in 



Name of the 
SI.No Officer Designation Role Institute Name Email ID 

Deputy 
46 Manish Mishra Director NSTI Howrah manish.mishra02@gov.in 

Deputy RDSDE West 
47 Abhishek Anand Director Bengal abhishek.anand1993@dgt.gov.in 

Assistant 
Newly 

Heikham Pritam 
Director 

recruited 
48 Singha AD RDSDE Assam Pritam.heikham@dgt.gov.in 

Yash Pal Garg 
Assistant RDSDE 

49 Director Haryana yash.807176@gov.in 
Assistant RDSDE 

50 Himanshu , Director Rajastan himanshu.98@dgt.gov.in 

ob 0,f ~ · 
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